## MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AMONGST THE NEW JERSEY PINELANDS COMMISSION, THE BUENA BOROUGH MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY AND THE TOWNSHIP OF BUENA VISTA March 27, 2007

#### I. PURPOSE

This Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) is entered into amongst the New Jersey Pinelands Commission (Commission), the Buena Borough Municipal Utilities Authority (BBMUA) and Buena Vista Township. The BBMUA operates a wastewater treatment facility that currently discharges treated wastewater into the Deep Run, which flows easterly through the Pinelands Forest Area to the Great Egg Harbor River. As discussed more fully below, since 1995, the BBMUA has been under an obligation to cease this stream discharge. The BBMUA identified a parcel of land in 2003 upon which it intends to construct the I/P facility to land apply its treated wastewater. To date, the BBMUA has conducted soil tests to investigate the suitability of this parcel for effluent percolation. This property, known as Lot 106, Block 6 on the official tax map of the Borough of Buena, County of Atlantic, is located in a Pinelands Agricultural Production Area. This MOA is intended to allow for the development of the proposed I/P facility, any associated plant improvements and necessary piping to convey the treated wastewater from the treatment plant to the proposed I/P facility and the discharge of treated wastewater into the recharge basins to be constructed at such facility (the "proposed development"). The I/P facility, its groundwater recharge basins and associated piping are considered centralized wastewater treatment and collection facilities pursuant to the Pinelands Comprehensive Management Plan (the "CMP"). Strict application of the Pinelands CMP, with limited exceptions, which are not applicable to the proposed development, would not permit the development of centralized wastewater treatment and collection facilities within an Agricultural Production Area. This MOA is required in order to permit the proposed use in the Agricultural Production Area. An application for the construction of the proposed development will need to be submitted to the Pinelands Commission and that application will need to demonstrate the proposed development's consistency with the requirements of the Pinelands Comprehensive Management Plan (CMP), as modified by this MOA.

#### II. BACKGROUND

The BBMUA initially constructed its sewage treatment plant ("STP") in 1968. The effluent from the BBMUA's STP has been discharged to the Deep Run since 1969. In 1990, the BBMUA received an approval from the Pinelands Commission of an Application for Public Development (Pinelands Commission Application No. 89-0545.01) to upgrade its existing sewage treatment plant and construct a force main to

convey the treated effluent to a facility that would discharge the wastewater to groundwater. As a condition of this approval, the BBMUA was to cease its discharge of treated wastewater into the Deep Run by June 1, 1995. This requirement was subsequently included as part of an Amended Administrative Consent Order entered into between the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) and the BBMUA in November 1990. Specifically, this Amended Administrative Consent Order required that, "on July 1, 1995 and thereafter, the BBMUA shall discharge its wastewater to the new groundwater disposal facilities in compliance with all final effluent limitations contained within its New Jersey Pollutant Elimination System Discharge to Groundwater Permit and to cease the surface water discharge to the Deep Run." Although this Amended Administrative Consent Order was terminated in September 1998, the BBMUA's obligation to cease its stream discharge was subsequently incorporated as a condition to its New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination Program - Discharge to Surface Water Permit. In addition, the Pinelands Commission issued subsequent public development approvals (Pinelands Commission Application No. 89-0545.03 (installation of an injection wall), -.04 (development and paving of an access drive), -.06 (development of an exploratory well in the PRM) and -.07 (installation of a test well and the performance of a pump test) to the BBMUA, all of which were conditioned on the BBMUA ceasing its discharge to the Deep Run by June 1, 1995. The BBMUA spent several years and a substantial sum of money investigating the possibility of utilizing deep and shallow well injection facilities for effluent disposal and other alternatives. Test wells were constructed and pump tested. Ultimately use of injection wells for effluent disposal was not approved by the NJDEP.

#### III. BBMUA PROPOSAL

The BBMUA has agreed to purchase 61 acres of Block 106, Lot 6 in Buena Borough, on approximately 35 acres of which it proposes to construct an I/P facility. This property is located in an Agricultural Production Area. The property is presently in agricultural production. Consequently, construction of the proposed I/P facility will result in the loss of land that would otherwise be available for agriculture.

In advance of purchasing the site, the BBMUA conducted an initial soils investigation at a substantial cost in order to determine the wastewater recharge potential for the site. Based on the results of this investigation, the BBMUA believes that this site has the necessary capacity to assimilate all, or a significant portion of the treated wastewater generated at its treatment plant. It may also be able to recharge additional capacity, with a planning goal of 600,000 gpd.

The proposed I/P facility would consist of a number of recharge basins and necessary infrastructure to convey treated wastewater from the BBMUA's treatment plant to the proposed facility. The precise number of basins, surface area and location on the parcel for the basins and necessary infrastructure have not been determined as of yet and would be dependent upon the recharge capacity of the site. The BBMUA has indicated that it will need to obtain financial assistance from other sources, such as the United States Department of Agriculture, in order to construct the I/P facility. In addition, the BBMUA

will require various approvals from the NJDEP, including issuance of a New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination – Discharge to Groundwater permit, to discharge into the proposed recharge basins. These factors were taken into consideration when developing the project milestones set forth in Paragraph VI.A. below.

## IV. MEASURES PROPOSED TO AFFORD AN EQUIVALENT OR BETTER LEVEL OF PROTECTION FOR THE RESOURCES OF THE PINELANDS

BBMUA's proposal involves the development of an I/P facility in a Pinelands Agricultural Production Area. Such centralized wastewater treatment and collection facilities are not permitted in Agricultural Production Areas pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:50-5.24. Therefore, the development activities proposed by the BBMUA are not fully consistent with the provisions of the Pinelands CMP. The Commission may, nevertheless, authorize such development activities provided measures are included that ensure, at a minimum, an equivalent level of protection of Pinelands resources. In order to meet this requirement, Buena Vista Township is proposing to permanently deed restrict 232 acres of municipally owned land in its Forest and Rural Development Areas against future development. (Buena Vista Township does not own land within a Agricultural Production Area). The lands to be protected include large, substantially upland parcels located in sensitive subwatersheds, including the Deep Run subwatershed where the proposed I/P facility will be located. Permanent protection of these lands will reduce development potential in these sensitive areas, thereby better protecting surface water quality. The amount of land to be permanently preserved (232 acres) is sufficient to offset the land to be developed in the Agricultural Production Area for the I/P facility (61 acres), including a possible backup site. In exchange for providing the necessary offset, the BBMUA will grant to Buena Vista Township a share of the total wastewater flow allocation (See Exhibit 1) to facilitate extension of sewer service in the Township along U.S. Route 40, within the Pinelands Town. This will facilitate the elimination of discharge from septic systems in the area thus providing an additional environmental benefit.

As treated wastewater is applied and recharged at the I/P facility, discharge from the outlet pipe to the Deep Run will be restricted for use only under emergency circumstances. Any such discharge into the stream will be monitored, and restrictions will be enforced by NJDEP fines or through the BBMUA's imposition of a connection ban regardless of whether the development to be serviced by such connection is located inside or outside of the Pinelands Area. In addition, this MOA contains specific milestones, which, if achieved, would result in the cessation of the BBMUA's wastewater discharge to the Deep Run within seven (7) years of execution of this Agreement. Should any of these milestones not be achieved, the Commission retains the right to seek to enforce the terms of this Agreement, and the conditions of its prior approvals discussed in Paragraph II above.

Eliminating the stream discharge to the Deep Run will preserve the delicate Pinelands stream ecology. The treated effluent applied at the I/P facility will also recharge the groundwater aquifer. Under current conditions, treated effluent discharged to the stream

is conveyed to the Atlantic Ocean, in a relatively short period of time, with no benefit to the surficial aquifer. Finally the BBMUA will, in accordance with this Agreement, seek to implement a beneficial reuse program that will benefit the local surface and groundwater system by allowing recharge to occur at approved locations.

#### V. THE BASIS OF THE MOA

The Pinelands CMP (N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.52(c)2) authorizes the Commission to enter into intergovernmental memoranda of agreement with any agency of the Federal, State or local government which authorize such agency to carry out specified development activities that may not be fully consistent with the provisions of the Pinelands CMP. The agency must demonstrate and the Commission must find that any proposed development that may not be fully consistent with the provisions of the Pinelands CMP is accompanied by measures that will, at a minimum, afford a level of protection to the resources of the Pinelands CMP. As discussed above in Paragraph IV, the BBMUA's proposal includes measures that will, at a minimum, afford an equivalent level of protection for the resources of the Pinelands.

#### VI. AGREEMENTS

## A. The BBMUA agrees:

- Upon execution of this Agreement, to take all steps necessary so that condition no. 5 of the Public Development Approval issued by the Pinelands Commission to the Buena Regional School District for the new middle school (Pinelands Application No. 1984-1157.005) is satisfied and a construction permit may be issued for construction of the middle school using the BBMUA's wastewater conveyance system.
- With the exception of the middle school, as discussed in Paragraph I above, connections that are consistent with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 7:50-6.84(a)2 and connections that would be authorized pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-22.22, to prohibit new sewer connections beyond its current and committed average annual flow of 400,000 gpd of treated wastewater generated by its STP as described in Exhibit 1 Flow Allocations regardless of whether such connection will serve development located inside or outside of the Pinelands Area prior to ceasing its stream discharge in accordance with Paragraph 10.
- 3. To acquire by May 1, 2007, that portion of Block 106, Lot 6 located in the Borough of Buena, County of Atlantic to be used for the development of an Infiltration/Percolation (I/P) facility for the land application of wastewater (LAW) from its Sewage Treatment Plant (STP).

- 4. Upon acquisition of Block 106, Lot 6, to retain an independent engineering firm, in addition to the firm of Remington and Vernick, which is assisting the BBMUA in its soils investigation, with a qualified hydrogeologist possessing prior experience and success in siting and constructing Land Application of Wastewater (LAW) or I/P facilities. The BBMUA shall provide the Commission and the NJDEP the qualifications of the preferred engineering firm. The BBMUA shall retain the independent engineering firm that is acceptable to the BBMUA, the NJDEP and the Commission to collaborate with the current engineering firm in developing protocols for a hydrogeologic investigation that will enable certification of the hydraulic capacity of the site. Upon completion of the hydrogeologic investigation, the BBMUA shall provide the Commission and the NJDEP with a signed and sealed report that summarizes the results of such investigation and provides the hydraulic recharge capacity of the site.
- 5. To design an I/P facility, and associated conveyance system, to accommodate at least the current and committed average annual daily flows (400,000 gpd) of treated wastewater generated by its STP as described in Exhibit 1 Flow Allocations. In addition, the I/P facility shall have enough excess capacity to accommodate routine maintenance in accordance with Paragraph VI.A.11, inflow and infiltration and winter season flows. Should either of the engineering firms retained by the BBMUA determine that the soils on Block 106, Lot 6 are not capable of infiltrating at least 400,000 gpd, the BBMUA agrees to resolve the recharge deficit by either developing and implementing a modified design to enhance capacity onsite and/or acquiring property suitable for the development of additional LAW facilities offsite. The BBMUA agrees to have both engineering firms certify that the modified design and/or new site will accommodate at least the current and committed average annual daily flows of 400,000 gpd.
- To submit by May 1, 2009, an application for the proposed I/P facility to the Commission and the NJDEP for each agency's respective review and approval and to seek all other approvals required for the construction of the I/P facility.
- 7. With the exception of the connection for the new middle school, and connections that are consistent with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 7:50-6.84(a)2, to prohibit new sewer connections to the portion of the existing Weymouth Road interceptor located outside of the Pinelands Town. The BBMUA further agrees to include a provision in any future Wastewater Management Plan amendment prohibiting connections to such interceptor consistent with the terms of this Paragraph.
- To complete construction, by May 1, 2012, in accordance with any conditions contained within any approvals issued by the Commission and/or the NJDEP, an I/P facility (or facilities if required pursuant to Paragraph 5 above) and all

- associated piping required in order to convey treated wastewater from the STP to the I/P facility.
- 9. To commence, by May 01, 2012, recharge of the current and committed treated wastewater (400,000 gpd) from its STP at the I/P facility (or additional facilities if required pursuant to Paragraph 5 above). Recharge of the treated wastewater may be phased in over a maximum three-year period to permit for site testing to determine long-term sustainable site loading rates but it must occur as quickly as feasible. Any phase-in requirements set forth by the NJDEP will be included within BBMUA's NJPDES-DGW permit and any future NJPDES discharge to surface water (DSW) permit issued for the BBMUA's STP. Until such time as a revised NJPDES-DSW permit is issued for its STP, the BBMUA agrees that the amount of flow discharged to the Deep Run from its STP will be dictated by the terms of this Agreement and any phase-in requirements of the NJDEP, rather than by the amount of flow authorized by its current NJPDES-DSW.
- 10. No later than May 1, 2014, to cease all direct daily discharge to Deep Run including provision of reserve capacity to accommodate routine maintenance, inflow and infiltration, and winter season flows, with the exception of those emergency conditions in which the existing I/P facilities cannot accommodate any additional flow caused by a natural disaster (e.g. flooding, hurricanes) or unforeseen damage to the I/P facility or conveyance system (e.g. pipe break). If the I/P facility(ies) can no longer infiltrate treated wastewater flows long-term, BBMUA agrees to immediately implement the steps defined in Paragraph VI.A.14. As emergency conditions subside or are corrected, BBMUA agrees to again immediately cease all direct daily discharge into Deep Run.
- 11. To operate and maintain the I/P facility and associated conveyance system in accordance with a rigorous maintenance and inspection program to be developed by the BBMUA and approved by NJDEP and the Commission during the application phase of this Agreement, which shall include, but not be limited to a loading schedule and a rehabilitation schedule.
- 12. To copy the Commission on all operating reports and permit applications and Discharge Monitoring Reports sent to NJDEP. The BBMUA agrees to provide the Commission with any other relevant information, as requested. The BBMUA also agrees to submit a written status report to the Commission every six months commencing from the execution of this Agreement through complete recharge of 400,000 gpd.
- 13. Once the I/P facility(ies) is constructed and operating, to continually evaluate the rate of infiltration of wastewater at the parcel. If the site(s) is able to accept all the current and committed flow of 400,000 gpd, the BBMUA agrees that it will only permit new sewer connections for development located either

inside or outside of the Pinelands Area beyond the current 400,000 gpd if: 1) NJDEP has approved a Water Quality Management Plan amendment increasing the wastewater flow capacity for its STP, 2) the I/P facility constructed on Block 106, Lot 6, as constructed or with additional improvements, is capable of infiltrating all additional wastewater flow above 400,000 gpd or an additional I/P facility has been constructed and is capable of infiltrating such additional effluent and 3) all discharge of effluent from its STP to the Deep Run has ceased or unless this agreement is modified in accordance with Paragraph VI.C.6 below.

- 14. If, at any point in time, the I/P facility(ies) does not infiltrate any portion of the current average annual flow of treated wastewater or the amount of flow being generated at the STP at that time, for any reason, the BBMUA agrees to immediately cease permitting new sewer connections, with the exception of connections that are consistent with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 7:50-6.84(a)2 or that would be authorized pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-22.22, regardless of whether such connections will service development located inside or outside of the Pinelands Area until all of the wastewater generated by its STP is once again being land applied at the I/P facility(ies). BBMUA further agrees take all actions necessary to resolve the infiltration problem. The BBMUA agrees to develop and submit a plan for approval by the Commission and the NJDEP, which would include, at a minimum, one or more of the following onsite and/or offsite remedies: a revision to the maintenance program; investigation and eventual acquisition of an additional site; investigation to decrease inflow and infiltration; or investigation of design enhancements to increase capacity.
- 15. To take all reasonable steps to maximize beneficial reuse of treated wastewater generated at the STP and to identify potential users of reuse water. BBMUA is expected to maximize beneficial reuse to conserve Pinelands groundwater resources and to ease hydraulic loading on LAW site to the maximum extent practical and permitted.
- 16. To guarantee Buena Vista Township 15,000 gpd included within the current and committed flow of 400,000 gpd and 1/3 of the total flows generated beyond 400,000 for the ten (10) years from when the BBMUA obtains additional wastewater flow beyond its current and committed flow of 400,000 gpd and is in a position to permit new sewer connections in accordance with Paragraph VI.A.13 above.

## B. Buena Vista Township agrees:

 It will, within ten (10) years of the BBMUA obtaining additional wastewater flow beyond its current and committed flow of 400,000 gpd and being in the position to permit new sewer connections in accordance with Paragraph VI.A.13, expand and fund sewer infrastructure along

- U.S. Route 40 at least up to and including the existing municipal building within the Buena Vista Township Pinelands Town; thereby reducing the number of existing uses reliant upon onsite septic systems (see Exhibit 1).
- Once an interceptor is in place, it shall require all future development within the Pinelands Town to connect to the BBMUA sewer system, if capacity is available.
- Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Agreement, it will 3. permanently protect against future development, with the exception of low-intensity recreational facilities as defined at N.J.A.C. 7:50-2.11, at least 232 acres of land, owned by it and located within the Forest and Rural Development Areas, identified by the Commission in Exhibit 2 -List of Parcels to be Preserved, attached hereto. Protection of these lands shall be accomplished through the execution and filing of a deed restriction, the form (see Exhibit 3) shall be approved by Commission staff prior to filing. The list of parcels shall be included on the Recreation and Open Space Inventory (ROSI) database maintained by the Green Acres Program. Substitutions of parcel of land other than those identified in Exhibit 2 may occur with Commission staff approval. Buena Vista's failure to execute and file the deed restriction in accordance with the terms of this Paragraph will render this entire MOA null and void.

## C. The Commission agrees:

- To allow for the use of Block 106, Lot 6 by the BBMUA for the construction of a I/P facility and the discharge of treated wastewater from its STP to that proposed I/P facility not withstanding the limitation against centralized wastewater treatment and collection facilities in a Pinelands Agricultural Production Area contained in N.J.A.C. 7:50-5.24
   (b) 9 of the Pinelands CMP provided:
  - a The required conservation easements are imposed by Buena Vista on at least 232 acres of land in the Forest and Rural Development Areas in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph VI.B.3 of this Agreement; and
  - b An application for development of the I/P facility is completed with the Pinelands Commission by BBMUA in accordance with Paragraph IV.A.6, demonstrating the proposed development's compliance with N.J.A.C. 7:50-6 of the Pinelands CMP.

- 2. To allow the BBMUA to use another site within the Agricultural Production Area for the construction of additional infiltration lagoons or another I/P facility and the discharge of treated wastewater from its STP to such lagoons or additional I/P facility not withstanding the limitation against centralized wastewater treatment and collection facilities in a Pinelands Agricultural Production Area contained in N.J.A.C. 7:50-5.24 (b) 9 of the Pinelands CMP provided that the BBMUA submits an application for such development to the Pinelands Commission in accordance with Paragraph IV.A.6, demonstrating the proposed development's compliance with N.J.A.C. 7:50-6 of the Pinelands CMP, and the Commission approves such application.
- 3. The permanent deed restriction of 2.35 acres of land on Block 106, Lot 6 remains unnecessary as discussed in Application #1996-1089.004, proposing to subdivide the above-mentioned lot, approved by the Commission in October, 2006.
- 4. To provide an endorsement letter that the BBMUA may include in its applications for funding and to otherwise assist the BBMUA in its efforts to secure outside financial assistance and all requisite approvals.
- 5. To approve any improvements to the wastewater treatment facilities needed to effect treatment of additional flow proposed by the BBMUA, provided that such improvements are consistent with the requirements of the Pinelands CMP, as modified by this MOA, and upon submission of a Public Development Application to the Pinelands Commission in accordance with Paragraph IV.A.6, demonstrating the proposed development's compliance with N.J.A.C. 7:50-6 of the Pinelands CMP.
- 6. The Pinelands Commission shall consider amending this MOA to authorize additional wastewater flow to the BBMUA's STP above 400,000 gpd, before all direct wastewater discharge to the Deep Run ceases, if either the BBMUA or the Borough of Buena demonstrates that it is experiencing an exceptional and undue financial hardship, including unforeseen financial hardships related to the BBMUA's obligations pertaining to the I/P facility(ies) and to cease its stream discharge, that can be substantially mitigated by accepting additional wastewater flow at the STP. Such authorization may only be granted if the Commission determines that:
  - a) the NJDEP has approved a Water Quality Management Plan amendment that increases the wastewater flow capacity of the BBMUA's STP above 400,000 gpd;

- the I/P facility's(ies') ability to infiltrate the total amount of flow to be generated by the STP is clearly demonstrated;
- the BBMUA has entered into a contract for completion of the I/P facility(ies) and construction is imminent;
- it will not delay the elimination of the direct wastewater discharge to the Deep Run; and
- the BBMUA has proceeded with all due diligence to expeditiously satisfy its obligations under this Agreement.
- As soon as access can be secured, the Commission will investigate the report of possible cultural resources on a portion of Block 106, Lot 6, and if necessary, ensure that an appropriate cultural resource survey is completed.

## VII. EFFECTIVE DATE AND DURATION

- A. In accordance with N.J.S.A. 13:18A-5(h), this MOA shall take effect following the conclusion of the Governor's review period and approval of the Pinelands Commissions minutes authorizing entry of this MOA and then upon approval and signature by the authorized representatives of all parties or all parties agree, in writing, to otherwise terminate this agreement.
- B. This MOA shall remain in effect unless amended by written consent of all parties or unless Buena Vista Township fails to execute and file the deed restriction required by Paragraph VI.B.3 above.

VIII. SIGNATURES

NEW JERSEY PINELANDS COMMISSION

Date: 9 36 97

Bv:

Approved as to form by:

		1	1		1
Date: _	5	29	07	_ By:	Value Haynes
	/				Valerie Haynes, Deputy Attorney General State of New Jersey

BUENA BOROUGH MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Date: 7/20/07 By: John Brunini, Chairperson

**BUENA VISTA TOWNSHIP** 

Date: 7/20 /07

By: Pleus Plusiel 8

Chuck Chiarello, Mayor

GARY LABO
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires March 10, 2012

# Exhibit 1 FLOW ALLOCATIONS/RESERVATIONS

Need & Order of Priority	Buena Borough (gpd)	Buena Vista (gpd)	Cumulative Flows (gpd)
1. <u>Current</u> Flow	340,000		340,000
2. Middle School <u>reservation</u>	Up to 16,000		356,000
3. Buena Vista <u>reservation</u>		Up to 15,000	371,000
4. Buena Borough <u>reservation</u> (including Padre Pio area)	remainder of the 400,000 (e.g., 29,000)		400,000
5. Additional future needs	134,000 (Remainder of Flow)	At least 66,000	600,000
NEW FLOW (at 600,000 gpd*)	179,000	81,000	260,000
TOTAL FLOW (at 600,000 gpd*)	519,000	81,000	600,000

<sup>\*600,000</sup> gpd is the minimum planning goal consistent with the MOA.

## Exhibit 2 LIST OF PARCELS TO BE PRESERVED

Block	Lot	Acres	Watershed
803	5	20	Upper Great Egg Harbor River Watersheds
902	1	66.26	
902	18	3.74	
902	35	3.38	
2220	16	16.57	
2603	5	0.56	Deep Run Watershed
2608	15	0.57	
3408	5	5.73	
3501	22	15.72	
3501	42	9.62	
3501	58	8.35	
3501	59		
6402	6	4.72	South River Watershed
8204	3	2.6	Tuckahoe Watershed
8306	1	4.07	
8504	4	1.97	
8601	11	6.58	
8601	21	9.71	
8602	2	11.43	
8602	3		
8602	5		
8602	6		
8602	7	4.45	
8603	1	7.35	
8603	2		
8603	3		
8604	5	9,66	
8604	13		
8606	1	1.99	
8606	4	4.78	
8606	5	2.08	
8607	2	4.39	
8607	3	4.86	
6704	3	0.5	Manumuskin Watershed
6706	5	0.5	
6709	1	0.5	
TOTAL		232.64	

#### Exhibit 3

PREP	ARED BY
	Signature
	Typed or Printed Name

## DEED OF CONSERVATION RESTRICTION

THIS INDENTURE dated	, 200
e by:	
(Name(s) and addresses of landowner(s	))
(hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR);	

In favor of The State of New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection, a principle Department in the Executive Branch of the State of New Jersey, having an address at 401 East State Street, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE.)

This transfer is made for no monetary consideration.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of certain real property known and designated as Block \_\_\_, Lot \_\_\_, on the tax map of the Township of Buena Vista County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey (hereinafter the "Property"), which property is described in the Exhibit 2 annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee is a principal Department of the Executive Branch of State Government charged with the responsibility to formulate comprehensive policies for the conservation of the natural resources of the state, including protection of threatened and endangered species and their associated habitat, the promotion of environmental protection and the prevention of pollution of the environment of the State (N.J.S.A. 13:1D-9); and

WHEREAS, the purposes of this Deed of Conservation Restriction include:

a. that the Property will be retained in its natural, scenic, open and existing state, in perpetuity, subject only to the specific rights reserved to the Grantor herein;

- that the natural features of the Property will be respected and preserved to the maximum extent consistent with Grantor's exercise of the rights expressly reserved to Grantor herein;
- c. that the Property will be forever protected and preserved in its natural, scenic, open and existing state free from all activities that might damage, compromise or interfere with the ecological diversity, natural beauty or resource quality, or with the natural processes occurring therein; and
- d. the prohibition of any use of the Property that will significantly impair or interfere with the conservation values of the Property or would be inconsistent with the provisions of the Pinelands Comprehensive Management Plan (the "Plan"), codified at N.J.A.C. 7:50.

WHEREAS, Grantor desires and intends to prohibit development activities in, on, and/or under the Property, in perpetuity, pursuant to the terms, covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth herein so that the Property will be protected and remain in its natural state; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the agreements, terms, covenants, conditions and restrictions contained herein, Grantor, for itself, its successors and assigns hereby declares that Grantor's Property shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed, leased and occupied subject to the following covenants, conditions, obligations and restrictions hereafter set forth:

- 1. Except as specifically set forth herein, the following activities shall not be conducted, performed, or take place in, on or under the Property:
  - a. The construction, placement, building, installation, erection, assembly, manufacture, fabrication, alteration, enlargement, renovation or replacement of any building, structure; or pavement in, on, above or beneath the surface of the Property;
  - Any disturbance or alteration of the surface topography and natural features of the Property;
  - c. Clearing, cutting, destruction or removal of any tree cover, tree limbs, trees, shrubs, plants, vegetation or other plant material, except that (1) dead, fallen, diseased or infected tree limbs or other vegetation that poses a health or safety hazard may be trimmed or removed;
  - The planting of any invasive or non-native plant species;
  - e. Processing, storage, disposal, spreading, placing or dumping of refuse, rubbish, debris, dredge spoils, chemicals, hazardous

materials, animal waste, fertilizers, herbicides, pesticides, fungicides, abandoned vehicles or other refuse or offensive materials;

- Placement, installation, dumping, side casting of any soils or other substances or materials as fill or the stockpiling of soils or other substances or materials on the Property;
- Use of the Property by automobiles, trucks, all-terrain vehicles, trail bikes, motorcycles, snowmobiles or other motorized vehicles;
- Use of the Property for commercial or industrial uses;
- Mining, quarrying, drilling, extraction, excavation, dredging, extraction or otherwise removing loam, peat, turf, soil, gravel, sand, coal, rock, mineral, petroleum, natural gas, or other natural resources from the Property; and
- Other activities, uses, disturbances or development that could be detrimental to continuation of the Property in its natural state.
- Grantor, for itself, its successors, transferees, or assignees, agrees to leave the Property unmolested and in their natural state.
- 3. Notwithstanding any provision of this Deed of Conservation Restriction, the Property may be utilized for:
  - a. fish and wildlife management purposes and low intensity recreational uses (hereinafter "recreation uses"), as these terms are defined at N.J.A.C. 7:50-2.11, and as may be permitted by the Pinelands Commission in its sole and absolute discretion, and subject to compliance with applicable local, county, state and federal laws, rules, regulations and ordinances;
  - b. soil and water conservation practices or management activities as may be necessary to preserve, enhance, create or restore habitat for plant or animal species and/or natural communities, as may be permitted by the Pinelands Commission in its sole and absolute discretion, provided that such practices and activities protect the conservation values associated with the Property, and provided further that these practices and activities are undertaken in compliance with all relevant federal, state and local laws and regulations, including the Plan. These practices and activities may include, but need not be limited to: the removal of vegetation which poses a health or safety risk; the removal of invasive or successional plant species; the undertaking of ecological burning

designed to preserve, enhance, create or restore habitat for specific plant or animal species and/or natural communities; and the preservation, creation, enhancement and management of the hydrological regime needed to sustain specific plant or animal species and/or natural communities;

- c. construct, maintain, improve, replace or repair bridges intended for occasional pedestrian use, paths and trails, fences, stiles, interpretive and directional signs and kiosks, and related and associated structures necessary for the public's recreation and conservation use, access, and convenience, as may be permitted by the Pinelands Commission in its sole and absolute discretion, in accordance with the Plan;
- d. reconstruct, maintain, replace or repair any existing building or other structure on the Property which will be used for recreation or conservation purposes, including stewardship or management of the Property, as may be permitted by the Pinelands Commission in its sole and absolute discretion, in accordance with the Plan; and
- e. impose terms, conditions, and restrictions upon the use of the Property which are in addition to, or more restrictive than, this Deed of Conservation Restriction, provided that any use of the Property will not substantially impair or interfere with the conservation values of the Property.
- 4. Grantor covenants that Grantor has done no act to encumber the Property other than impose this Deed of Conservation Restriction.
- 5. Grantor reserves to itself, its successors or assigns, all rights associated with ownership of the Property, including the right to engage in all uses of the Property not inconsistent with the terms, covenants, conditions, and restrictions of this Deed of Conservation Restriction and the requirements of the certified municipal land use ordinances and this Plan. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to interfere with the right of Grantor, its successors or assigns to utilize the Property subject to the terms and conditions of this Deed of Conservation Restriction.
- 6. Grantor, its successors, transferees, or assignees, shall not sell, lease, exchange, or donate the Property except to the State, federal government, a local government unit, or other qualified tax exempt, nonprofit organization. The Property shall remain subject to this Deed of Conservation Restriction after any conveyance.
- 7. To accomplish the purposes of this Deed of Conservation Restriction, the Grantor grants the Grantee and the Pinelands Commission, a special beneficiary to this Deed of Conservation Restriction, their employees, agents, representatives, successors, or assigns the following rights:

- To have access to and enter upon the Property at all reasonable times to inspect the Property and enforce the terms of this Deed of Conservation Restriction;
- b. In addition to the exercise of any statutory or common law right, the right to enforce this Deed of Conservation Restriction by means of any remedy provided for herein or available at law or equity, including but not limited to, enjoining any activity on, or use of, the Property that is inconsistent with the purpose of this Deed of Conservation Restriction;
- To require Grantor or third persons to restore the Property, or any portion thereof, as may be damaged by an inconsistent use or activity; and
- d. To protect and preserve the Property, and in connection therewith, to determine the consistency of any activity or use for which no express provision is made herein with the purposes of this Deed of Conservation Restriction.
- 8. This Deed of Conservation Restriction may be amended only by written instrument duly executed by Grantor, Grantee and the Pinelands, their successors or assigns. Such modification shall not be effective until duly recorded with the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Atlantic County, New Jersey.
- The terms and conditions of this Deed of Conservation Restriction shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.
- 10. This Deed of Conservation Restriction and all rights and obligations incidental thereto, whether expressed or implied, shall be construed to be a covenant running with the land and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit and be enforceable by any successor, transferee, or assignee to the parties hereto.
- any appropriate proceeding in law or equity in any Court or administrative tribunal having jurisdiction, against any person or persons, firm or corporation violating or attempting to violate or circumvent any provision herein contained, either to restrain or enjoin such violation or threat of violation or to recover damages and the failure or forbearance by any party benefited by these restrictions to enforce any covenant or restriction contained within this document or to exercise their rights hereunder in the event of any breach by the Grantor or any third persons for any period of time shall in no event be deemed a waiver or estoppel of the right thereafter to enforce the same or exercise a right hereunder

- 12. This Deed of Conservation Restriction shall be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Atlantic County, New Jersey and a reference to this Deed of Conservation Restriction shall be contained in a separate paragraph of any future deed, lease, or document of transfer or conveyance, or any other legal instrument including or affecting the Property described in Exhibit 2 or any portion thereof. Grantor shall give written notice to the Pinelands Commission of any such transfer or conveyance of interest in the Property prior to or within ten (10) days following such transfer or conveyance. Such notice shall include the name and address of the Transferee of such interest. Grantor shall provide a copy of this instrument to all subsequent Transferees of an interest in any part or all of a Property. The failure of the Grantor to perform any act required by this paragraph shall not impair the validity of this Deed of Conservation Restriction or limit its enforceability in any way. Grantor shall not be responsible for the violation of the terms of this Declaration by third parties unless they are acting under the control or authorization of Grantor.
- 13. Should any covenant or restriction herein contained, or any subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or term of this Deed of Conservation Restriction be declared to be void, invalid, illegal or unenforceable, for any reason, by the adjudication of any Court or other tribunal having jurisdiction, such a declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions which are hereby declared to be severable and which shall continue to remain in full force and effect.
- 14. The following exhibits are annexed hereto and shall form a part of this Deed of Conservation Restriction:

Exhibit A: Exhibit B:

Exhibit C: (etc.)

(SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE)

Attest" By: Witness Dated: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATE OF NEW JERSEY : COUNTY OF BE IT REMEMBERED, that on the \_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 200\_\_, before , who being duly sworn on his oath, me personally appeared of the deposes and makes proof to my satisfaction that her or she is the Grantor; that the execution and the making of this Deed of Conservation Restriction has been duly authorized by proper resolution of the Grantor, and the seal affixed to this instrument is such corporate seal of the Grantor; and that this Deed of Conservation Restriction was signed and delivered by for the voluntary act and deed of said Grantor, in the presence of the deponent. (signature) Signed and Sworn to before me on this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_ Notary Public My Commission Expires:

GRANTOR: